Interest on debt 22,827 19,439 13,363 7,883 7,981
Dividends on preferred stock subject to mandatory
redemption — — — — 49

(Loss) income before provision for income taxes (426,601 ) 42,932 52,953 70,969 52,899
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (66,281 ) 17,312 20,243 25,049 21,204
Net (loss) income $(360,320 ) $25,620 $32,710 $45,920 $31,695
(Loss) earnings per share:
Basic $(9.40 ) $0.67 $0.86 $1.27 $1.02
Diluted $(9.40 ) $0.65 $0.83 $1.21 $0.98
Weighted average common stock outstanding:
Basic 38,318 38,179 37,852 36,133 31,040
Diluted 38,318 39,180 39,259 37,913 32,425
(1) See Note 15 “Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements” to the consolidated financial statements in this
Form 10-K.

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

57

29

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

58

(2)  Selected financial data has been revised for the effects of the restatement; however, such periods are no longer
subject to audit. The effects of the restatement were as follows:

 Year Ended December 31,
2013 2012
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAs Revised
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAs Revised

Revenues $1,361,410$ — $1,361,410 $1,073,354$ — $1,073,354
Purchased transportation costs 944,275 — 944,275 753,459 — 753,459
Personnel and related benefits 151,158 777 151,935 119,955 411 120,366
Other operating expenses 163,452 6,601 170,053 120,718 8,045 128,763
Depreciation and amortization 16,311 (867 ) 15,444 9,499 (435 ) 9,064
Acquisition transaction expenses 851 — 851 773 — 773
Operating income 85,363 (6,511 ) 78,852 68,950 (8,021 ) 60,929
Interest on debt 7,883 — 7,883 7,981 — 7,981
Dividends on preferred stock subject to
mandatory redemption — — — 49 — 49

Income before provision for income taxes 77,480 (6,511 ) 70,969 60,920 (8,021 ) 52,899
Provision for income taxes 28,484 (3,435 ) 25,049 23,390 (2,186 ) 21,204
Net income $48,996 $ (3,076 ) $45,920 $37,530 $ (5,835 ) $31,695
Earnings per share:
Basic $1.36 $1.27 $1.21 $1.02
Diluted $1.29 $1.21 $1.16 $0.98
Weighted average common stock outstanding:
Basic 36,133 36,133 31,040 31,040
Diluted 37,913 37,913 32,425 32,425

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET DATA
(In thousands)

December 31,
2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

As
Revised(1)

As
Revised(2)

As
Revised(2)

As
Revised(2)

Total assets $933,554 $1,307,753 $1,250,638 $ 859,492 $ 688,041
Adjusted working capital (4) 138,692 153,626 155,950 98,255 71,058
Total debt (including current maturities) 445,589 432,830 423,945 187,165 155,992
Capital lease obligation 6,245 12,464 1,730 1,934 2,145
Total stockholders’ investment 197,468 556,439 524,287 485,141 379,931
(1) See Note 15 “Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements” to the consolidated financial statements in this
Form 10-K.
(2)  Selected financial data has been revised for the effects of the restatement; however, such periods are no longer
subject to audit. The effects of the restatement were as follows:

December 31,
2014 2013 2012
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAs Revised
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRevised

As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRevised

Total assets (3) $1,251,765$ (1,127 ) $1,250,638 $871,880$ (12,388 ) $859,492 $700,808$ (12,767 ) $688,041
179,894 (23,944 ) 155,950 102,110 (3,854 ) 98,256 64,097 6,961 71,058

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

59

Adjusted working
capital (4)
Total debt
(including current
maturities) (3)

430,000 (6,055 ) 423,945 192,640 (5,475 ) 187,165 161,500 (5,508 ) 155,992

Capital lease
obligation 990 740 1,730 1,058 876 1,934 1,138 1,007 2,145

Total stockholders’
investment 558,775 (34,488 ) 524,287 500,365 (15,224 ) 485,141 392,079 (12,148 ) 379,931

(3) Adjustments to total assets and debt balances include effects of reclassification of debt issuance costs from other
noncurrent assets to total debt resulting from the adoption of new accounting methodology as disclosed in Note 1
“Organization, Nature of Business and Significant Accounting Policies” to the consolidated financial statements in this
Form 10-K.

30

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

60

(4) Adjusted working capital, calculated as current assets less current liabilities, excluding current maturities of debt
and short-term capital lease obligations, is not a financial measure presented in accordance with GAAP. The following

[…]

As discussed in Note 4 “Goodwill and Intangible Assets” to the consolidated financial statements included in this Form
10-K, we performed our 2016 goodwill impairment analysis as of July 1. We initially recorded the impairment charge
in the fourth quarter of 2016 when we completed the second step of our goodwill impairment analysis. The accounting
guidance around goodwill impairment analysis requires a company to estimate an impairment charge in the period the
impairment is identified. Additionally, some of the restatement adjustments impacted the carrying value of our
goodwill and, as such, we updated our impairment analysis to incorporate the restatement adjustments and recorded
impairment charges in the third quarter of 2016.
We believe that all necessary adjustments have been included to fairly present the quarterly information when read in
conjunction with our annual consolidated financial statements and related notes. The operating results for any quarter
are not necessarily indicative of the results for any subsequent quarter.

Three Months Ended March 31,
2016 2015
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenues 465,632914 466,546 488,970(136 ) 488,834
Net revenues (total revenues less purchased transportation
costs) 157,1581,349 158,507 160,479978 161,457

Income before income taxes 4,998 (3,530 ) 1,468 22,193(6,328 ) 15,865
Net income 3,065 (2,165 ) 900 13,604(3,784 ) 9,820
Earnings per share:
Basic $0.08 $ 0.02 $0.36 $ 0.26
Diluted $0.08 $ 0.02 $0.35 $ 0.25

43

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

83

Three Months Ended June 30,
2016 2015
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenues 483,432(15 ) 483,417 517,930(307 ) 517,623
Net revenues (total revenues less purchased transportation
costs) 165,9771,779 167,756 171,857341 172,198

Income (loss) before income taxes 2,934 (7,403 ) (4,469 ) 26,869(9,591 ) 17,278
Net income (loss) 1,798 (4,537 ) (2,739 ) 16,471(5,900 ) 10,571
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $0.05 $ (0.07 ) $0.43 $ 0.28
Diluted $0.05 $ (0.07 ) $0.42 $ 0.27

Three Months Ended September 30,
2016 2015
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenues 532,209(200 ) 532,009 497,173(409 ) 496,764
Net revenues (total revenues less purchased transportation
costs) 171,6612,077 173,738 170,9221,030 171,952

Income (loss) before income taxes 12,954(379,502 ) (366,548) 9,446 (6,665 ) 2,781
Net income (loss) 7,939 (327,557 ) (319,618) 5,791 (4,086 ) 1,705
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $0.21 $ (8.34 ) $0.15 $ 0.04
Diluted $0.21 $ (8.34 ) $0.15 $ 0.04

Three
Months
Ended

Three Months Ended
December 31,

December
31, 2015

2016
As
Previously
Reported

AdjustmentsAsRestated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Total revenues 551,228 490,946(2,001 ) 488,945
Net revenues (total revenues less purchased transportation costs) 169,144 176,267(104 ) 176,163
Income (loss) before income taxes (57,052) 18,726(11,718 ) 7,008
Net income (loss) (38,863) 12,134(8,610 ) 3,524
Earnings (loss) per share:
Basic $(1.01) $0.32 $ 0.09
Diluted $(1.01) $0.32 $ 0.09

44

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

84

Contractual Obligations and Commercial Commitments
The following table sets forth a summary of our material contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of
December 31, 2016 (in thousands):

Payments Due by Period

Total Less Than
1 Year 1-3 Years 3-5 Years More Than5 Years

Debt $450,450 $450,450 $— $— $ —
Interest expense 19,368 19,368 — — —
Capital leases 6,954 2,928 3,801 225 —
Operating leases 180,682 52,720 74,609 30,068 23,285

[…]

appropriate. Tax adjustments reflect the nature and timing of the specific accounting adjustments and the ability to
amend federal and state income tax returns for tax periods beginning after December 31, 2012. Changes to the
Company's effective tax rate are primarily the result of changes to contingent purchase obligations on non-taxable
transactions.
Debt Reclassification
As discussed in Note 6, after considering the effects of the restatement adjustments, the Company was not in
compliance with its debt covenants and as such, reclassified all of its debt from long-term to current.

F-31

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

223

Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Operations
The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company's previously issued consolidated statements of
operations for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows (in thousands):

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Receivables
& Related
Reserves

Unrecorded
Charges &
Contingent
Liabilities

Insurance
Reserves
& Related
Receivables

Capital
Improvements
& Aircraft
Spare Parts

Income
Taxes &
Debt
Reclassification

As
Restated

Revenues $1,995,019 $ (2,853 ) $— $— $ — $ — $1,992,166
Operating expenses:
Purchased transportation
costs 1,315,494 — (5,098 ) — — — 1,310,396

Personnel and related
benefits 263,522 — (268 ) — — — 263,254

Other operating expenses 286,443 7,978 16,130 5,672 7,732 — 323,955
Depreciation and
amortization 32,323 — — — (697 ) — 31,626

Acquisition transaction
expenses 564 — — — — — 564

Total operating expenses 1,898,346 7,978 10,764 5,672 7,035 — 1,929,795
Operating income 96,673 (10,831 ) (10,764 ) (5,672 ) (7,035 ) — 62,371
Interest expense 19,439 — — — — — 19,439
Income before provision for
income taxes 77,234 (10,831 ) (10,764 ) (5,672 ) (7,035 ) — 42,932

Provision for income taxes 29,234 — — — — (11,922 ) 17,312
Net income $48,000 $ (10,831 ) $ (10,764 ) $ (5,672 ) $ (7,035 ) $ 11,922 $25,620
Earnings per share:
Basic $1.26 $0.67
Diluted $1.23 $0.65
Weighted average common
stock outstanding:
Basic(1) 37,969 38,179
Diluted(1) 38,974 39,180
(1) As restated amounts for basic and diluted weighted average common stock outstanding have been corrected for a
computational error identified.

F-32

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

224

Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

As
Previously
Reported

Receivables
& Related
Reserves

Unrecorded
Charges &
Contingent
Liabilities

Insurance
Reserves
& Related
Receivables

Capital
Improvements
& Aircraft
Spare Parts

Income
Taxes &
Debt
Reclassification

As
Restated

Revenues $1,872,816 $ (346 ) $— $— $ — $ — $1,872,470
Operating expenses:
Purchased transportation costs1,293,006 — 1,718 — — — 1,294,724
Personnel and related benefits 213,079 — 582 — — — 213,661
Other operating expenses 243,662 8,576 10,204 5,450 3,318 — 271,210
Depreciation and amortization25,078 — — — (824 ) — 24,254
Acquisition transaction
expenses 2,305 — — — — — 2,305

Total operating expenses 1,777,130 8,576 12,504 5,450 2,494 — 1,806,154
Operating income 95,686 (8,922 ) (12,504 ) (5,450 ) (2,494 ) — 66,316
Interest expense 13,363 — — — — — 13,363
Income before provision for
income taxes 82,323 (8,922 ) (12,504 ) (5,450 ) (2,494 ) — 52,953

Provision for income taxes 30,349 — — — — (10,106 ) 20,243
Net income $51,974 $ (8,922 ) $ (12,504 ) $ (5,450 ) $ (2,494 ) $ 10,106 $32,710
Earnings per share:
Basic $1.37 $0.86
Diluted $1.32 $0.83
Weighted average common
stock outstanding:
Basic 37,852 37,852
Diluted 39,259 39,259

F-33

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

225

Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

Impact on Consolidated Balance Sheets
The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company's previously issued consolidated balance sheets as
of December 31, 2015 is as follows (in thousands):

December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported(1)

Receivables
& Related
Reserves

Unrecorded
Charges &
Contingent
Liabilities

Insurance
Reserves
& Related
Receivables

Capital
Improvements
& Aircraft
Spare Parts

Income Taxes
& Debt
Reclassification

As
Restated

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $8,664 $— $(734 ) $ — $ — $ — $7,930
Accounts receivable 272,176 (12,147 ) — — — — 260,029
Deferred income taxes 4,876 — — — — 16,015 20,891
Income taxes receivable 11,262 — — — — 9,401 20,663
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 50,839 (112 ) (10,464 ) (2,405 ) (807 ) 37,051

Total current assets 347,817 (12,259 ) (11,198 ) (2,405 ) (807 ) 25,416 346,564
Property and equipment, net 197,744 — 302 —— (2,682 ) — 195,364
Other assets:
Goodwill 691,118 (2,136 ) (530 ) — (9,626 ) 3,984 682,810
Intangible assets, net 76,694 — (1,000 ) — — — 75,694
Other noncurrent assets 12,752 (230 ) 1,368 — — (6,569 ) 7,321
Total other assets 780,564 (2,366 ) (162 ) — (9,626 ) (2,585 ) 765,825
Total assets $1,326,125 $ (14,625 ) $ (11,058 ) $ (2,405 ) $ (13,115 ) $ 22,831 $1,307,753
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ INVESTMENT
Current liabilities:
Current maturities of debt $15,000 $— $— $— $— $ 417,830 $432,830
Accounts payable 104,357 11,125 684 — — — 116,166
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities 48,657 288 15,225 17,644 — 108 81,922

Total current liabilities 168,014 11,413 15,909 17,644 — 417,938 630,918
Long-term debt, net of
current maturities 424,399 — — — — (424,399 ) —

Long-term deferred tax
liabilities 104,400 — — — — 688 105,088

Other long-term liabilities 16,005 — (697 ) — — — 15,308
Total liabilities 712,818 11,413 15,212 17,644 — (5,773 ) 751,314
Commitments and
contingencies (Note 12)
Stockholders' investment:
Common stock 383 — — — — — 383
Additional paid-in capital 397,253 — — — — — 397,253
Retained earnings 215,671 (26,038 ) (26,270 ) (20,049 ) (13,115 ) 28,604 158,803
Total stockholders’
investment 613,307 (26,038 ) (26,270 ) (20,049 ) (13,115 ) 28,604 556,439

Total liabilities and
stockholders' investment $1,326,125 $ (14,625 ) $ (11,058 ) $ (2,405 ) $ (13,115 ) $ 22,831 $1,307,753

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

226

(1) As previously reported balances have been revised to separate taxes receivable from prepaid expenses and other
current assets and long-term deferred tax liabilities from other long-term liabilities.

F-34

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

227

Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

Cumulative Effect of Prior Period Adjustments
The following table presents the impact of the restatement on the Company's beginning retained earnings and other
stockholders' investment balances, cumulatively to reflect adjustments recorded to all periods prior to January 1, 2014
(in thousands, except share amounts):

Common Stock

Shares Amount
Additional
Paid-In
Capital

Retained
Earnings

Total
Stockholders'
Investment

BALANCE, January 1, 2014 (as previously reported) 37,564,446 $ 376 $384,292 $115,697 $ 500,365
Receivables & related reserves — — — (6,285 ) (6,285 )
Unrecorded charges & contingent liabilities — — — (3,002 ) (3,002 )
Insurance reserves & related receivables — — — (8,927 ) (8,927 )
Capital improvements & aircraft spare parts — — — (3,586 ) (3,586 )
Income taxes & debt reclassification — — — 6,576 6,576
BALANCE, January 1, 2014 (As Restated) 37,564,446 $ 376 $384,292 $100,473 $ 485,141

Impact on Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
The net effect of the restatement described above on the Company's previously issued consolidated statements of cash
flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 is as follows (in thousands):

For the Year Ended December
31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $48,000 $ (22,380 ) $25,620
Depreciation and amortization 34,608 (697 ) 33,911
(Gain) loss on disposal of buildings and equipment (424 ) 1,724 1,300
Share-based compensation 2,500 — 2,500
Adjustments to contingent purchase obligation — (2,931 ) (2,931 )
Provision for bad debts 3,010 1,806 4,816
Excess tax benefit on share-based compensation (1,175 ) — (1,175 )
Deferred tax provision 10,534 (7,780 ) 2,754
Changes in (net of acquisitions):
Accounts receivable 13,984 5,057 19,041
Income tax receivable — (7,020 ) (7,020 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (17,603 ) 11,575 (6,028 )
Accounts payable (15,658 ) 3,729 (11,929 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (4,414 ) 11,769 7,355
Net cash provided by operating activities 73,362 (5,148 ) 68,214
Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired (32,765 ) — (32,765 )
Capital expenditures (54,859 ) 4,875 (49,984 )
Proceeds from sale of buildings and equipment 6,080 (2 ) 6,078
Net cash used in investing activities (81,544 ) 4,873 (76,671 )
Cash flows from financing activities:

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

228

Net cash provided by financing activities 5,501 77 5,578
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,681 ) (198 ) (2,879 )
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of period 11,345 (536 ) 10,809
End of period $8,664 $ (734 ) $7,930

F-35

Edgar Filing: Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. - Form 10-K

229

Roadrunner Transportation Systems, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements — (Continued)

For the Year Ended December
31, 2014
As
Previously
Reported

Adjustments AsRestated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $51,974 $ (19,264 ) $32,710
Depreciation and amortization 27,145 (824 ) 26,321
(Gain) loss on disposal of buildings and equipment (106 ) 315 209
Share-based compensation 2,255 — 2,255
Adjustments to contingent purchase obligation — (1,722 ) (1,722 )
Provision for bad debts 4,499 5,154 9,653
Excess tax benefit on share-based compensation (1,441 ) — (1,441 )
Deferred tax provision 7,512 (5,045 ) 2,467
Changes in (net of acquisitions):
Accounts receivable (44,520 ) 892 (43,628 )
Income tax receivable — (5,899 ) (5,899 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (5,180 ) 145 (5,035 )
Accounts payable 10,877 4,044 14,921
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (12,385 ) 18,802 6,417
Net cash provided by operating activities 40,630 (3,402 ) 37,228
Cash flows from investing activities:
Acquisition of business, net of cash acquired (230,818) — (230,818)
Capital expenditures (44,977 ) 3,002 (41,975 )
Proceeds from sale of buildings and equipment 6,951 — 6,951
Net cash used in investing activities (268,844) 3,002 (265,842)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Net cash provided by financing activities 234,121 (136 ) 233,985
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents 5,907 (536 ) 5,371
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of period 5,438 — 5,438
End of period $11,345 $ (536 ) $10,809
16. Subsequent Events
Investment Agreement
On May 1, 2017, the Company entered into the Investment Agreement with Elliott, pursuant to which the Company
issued and sold shares of its Preferred Stock to Elliott for an aggregate purchase price of $540.5 million. The proceeds
of the sale of the Preferred Stock were used to pay off and terminate the Company’s senior credit facility and to
provide working capital to support the Company’s current operations and future growth.
The Company made certain customary representations and warranties in the Investment Agreement and agreed to
certain covenants, including agreeing to use reasonable best efforts to enter into, within 90 days following the Closing